
YANKTON COMMUNITY LIBRARY 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

Regular Meeting 

Wednesday, October 11, 2023, 5:30 pm 

Virtual Meeting – GoToMeeting Interface & 

Yankton Community Library Meeting Room, 515 Walnut St. Yankton, SD 57078 

 

AGENDA 

 

Call to order 

 

Additions to the agenda 

 

Approval of September 13, 2023 minutes 

 

Public Comment Period 

 

Discussion of bills/Accept Financial Report 

 

Communications and correspondence 

        

Director’s Report  

 

Old Business 

 

New Business 

• Laptop & Hotspot Lending Policy 

• By-laws review 

• 2024 Calendar 

• Early closure on October 31, 2023 

 

 

Other Business:  

• Foundation update 

 

Public Comment Period 

 

Adjourn the meeting of October 11, 2023 

 

The Yankton Community Library meeting room is accessible to everyone.  If you have any additional  

accommodation requirements, please call 668-5276. 

 
 

 

 



MINUTES OF THE YANKTON COMMUNITY LIBRARY 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

Wednesday, September 13, 2023, 5:30 pm 

Virtual Meeting – GoToMeeting Interface &  

Yankton Community Library Meeting Room, 515 Walnut St., Yankton, SD 57078 

The meeting was called to order by President David Koerner at 5:30 pm. Present were Sue Otterman, 

Jean Huff, Mary Pat Bierle, Library Director Dana Schmidt and Assistant Library Director Linda 

Dobrovolny. Yankton City Commissioner Jerry Webber joined virtually midway through the meeting. 

Sarah Mechtenberg and Yankton County Commissioner Ryan Heine were absent with regrets. 

Approval of August 9, 2023 minutes: Otterman made a motion to approve the August 9, 2023 minutes 

with a second by Bierle. Unanimous approval. 

Public Comment Period: No comments. 

Discussion of bills/Accept Financial Report: Schmidt noted that due to fraud on her credit card the 

charge for services from Olson Pest Control was not processed in July which resulted in two identical 

charges this month. Motion by Bierle with a second by Otterman to accept the financial report. 

Unanimous approval.  

Communications and correspondence: Schmidt shared a thank you note for programming from a 

patron and also noted a donation made in honor of a patron’s birthday. 

Director’s report: In addition to the written report, Schmidt noted that the handicapped parking spot 

has been widened thanks to the City Street Department. She also noted that the bid for roof 

replacement was awarded to MJ Dalsin Roofing & Sheet Metal in the amount of $201,179. Work has 

begun and will include upgraded lighting to illuminate the parking lot. She also announced that Cyber 

Security Basics classes will be offered as part of the PLA Digital Literacy grant. 

Old Business: None. 

New Business:  

• Lisa Yardley, City of Yankton Deputy Finance Officer, was present to share information about the 

city’s financial system and the various reports provided in the board packet. 

• Schmidt introduced a Laptop/Hotspot Lending Policy and asked board members to review and 

provide input. The policy will also be shared with staff, IT, and the city attorney for review.  

Other Business: none 

Public Comment Period: Robert Byrnes addressed the board on a variety of topics regarding the library.  

Adjourn the meeting of September 13, 2023: Bierle made a motion to adjourn the meeting at 6:30pm 

with a second by Huff. Unanimous approval. 



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 
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                                                     SEPTEMBER LIBRARY BILLS 

 

VENDOR NAME AND NUMBER 

    CHECK# DATE     DESCRIPTION                  AMOUNT    CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#    F 9 S ACCOUNT NAME            ACCOUNT 

 

GENERAL FUND 

 

ABDO PUBLISHING INC           .19312 

    202308 09/05/23 BOOKS                         83.80           Schmidt                 - M BOOKS                   101.142.340 

 

AMZN MKTP US                  .15692 

    202308 09/05/23 OFFICE SUPPLIES REFUND         6.55CR         Dobrovolny              - M OFFICE SUPPLIES         101.142.232 

 

AMZN MKTP US TA0B39OR0        .19676 

    202308 09/05/23 OFFICE SUPPLIES               35.04           Dobrovolny              - M OFFICE SUPPLIES         101.142.232 

 

AMZN MKTP US TA2D31QV1        .19667 

    202308 09/05/23 OFFICE SUPPLIES               66.62           Dobrovolny              - M OFFICE SUPPLIES         101.142.232 

    202308 09/05/23 PROGRAM SUPPLIES              45.65           Dobrovolny              - M PROGRAM SUPPLIES        101.142.242 

    202308 09/05/23 BOOKS                        156.94           Dobrovolny              - M BOOKS                   101.142.340 

    202308 09/05/23 DVD'S                         52.14           Dobrovolny              - M AV - CAPITAL            101.142.342 

                                                 321.35   *TOTAL CHECK 

                            VENDOR TOTAL         321.35 

 

AMZN MKTP US TA6PV3VF1        .19670 

    202308 09/05/23 DVD                           19.96           Dobrovolny              - M AV - CAPITAL            101.142.342 

 

AMZN MKTP US TH19O92G1        .19675 

    202308 09/05/23 RECEIPT PRINTER              220.00           Dobrovolny              - M OFFICE SUPPLIES         101.142.232 

 

AMZN MKTP US TH77L5HX1        .19678 

    202308 09/05/23 SWIVEL WHEELS                 39.99           Homstad                 - M REP. & MAINT. - BUILDIN 101.142.223 

 

AMZN MKTP US TO4O61XF1        .19656 

    202308 09/05/23 BOOK                          27.08           Dobrovolny              - M BOOKS                   101.142.340 

 

AMZN MKTP US TO8NN0DS1        .19652 

    202308 09/05/23 JANITORIAL SUPPLIES           73.98           Dobrovolny              - M JANITORIAL SUPPLIES     101.142.236 

    202308 09/05/23 BOOKS                         33.72           Dobrovolny              - M BOOKS                   101.142.340 

                                                 107.70   *TOTAL CHECK 

                            VENDOR TOTAL         107.70 

 

AMZN MKTP US TQ2753XW0        .19646 

    202308 09/05/23 OFFICE SUPPLIES               14.98           Dobrovolny              - M OFFICE SUPPLIES         101.142.232 

    202308 09/05/23 JANITORIAL SUPPLIES          133.26           Dobrovolny              - M JANITORIAL SUPPLIES     101.142.236 

                                                 148.24   *TOTAL CHECK 

                            VENDOR TOTAL         148.24 

 

AMZN MKTP US TQ4VB7XJ0        .19644 

    202308 09/05/23 BOOK                          18.99           Dobrovolny              - M BOOKS                   101.142.340 

 

AMZN MKTP US TQ56E7UR2        .19643 

    202308 09/05/23 PROGRAM SUPPLIES              29.99           Dobrovolny              - M PROGRAM SUPPLIES        101.142.242 

    202308 09/05/23 BOOKS                         28.98           Dobrovolny              - M BOOKS                   101.142.340 

    202308 09/05/23 DVD                           12.96           Dobrovolny              - M AV - CAPITAL            101.142.342



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 
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                                                     SEPTEMBER LIBRARY BILLS 

 

VENDOR NAME AND NUMBER 

    CHECK# DATE     DESCRIPTION                  AMOUNT    CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#    F 9 S ACCOUNT NAME            ACCOUNT 

 

GENERAL FUND 

 

AMZN MKTP US TQ56E7UR2        .19643 

                                                  71.93   *TOTAL CHECK 

                            VENDOR TOTAL          71.93 

 

AMZN MKTP US TQ74X8GO2        .19647 

    202308 09/05/23 DVD                           22.99           Dobrovolny              - M AV - CAPITAL            101.142.342 

 

BAKER-TAYLOR                  .11798 

    202308 09/05/23 POSTAGE                       45.18           Schmidt                 - M POSTAGE                 101.142.231 

    202308 09/05/23 BOOKS                      2,390.86           Schmidt                 - M BOOKS                   101.142.340 

                                               2,436.04   *TOTAL CHECK 

                            VENDOR TOTAL       2,436.04 

 

BECKMAN/LEAH                  07770 

     68855 09/25/23 BOOKS                         28.00           001            023960 P N D PROGRAM SUPPLIES        101.142.242 

 

BLUEPEAK                      .18669 

    202308 09/05/23 PHONE                        151.92           Lockwood                - M TELEPHONE               101.142.271 

 

CENTER POINT LARGE PRI        .11785 

    202308 09/05/23 LARGE PRINT BOOKS             94.68           Schmidt                 - M BOOKS                   101.142.340 

 

CHICAGO BOOKS & JOURNA        .19387 

    202308 09/05/23 SHIPPING                      20.98           Schmidt                 - M POSTAGE                 101.142.231 

    202308 09/05/23 OFFICE SUPPLIES               44.31           Schmidt                 - M OFFICE SUPPLIES         101.142.232 

                                                  65.29   *TOTAL CHECK 

                            VENDOR TOTAL          65.29 

 

CITY UTILITIES                00109 

    202321 09/30/23 WATER                        537.47           8.28.23        002642 P - M WATER SERVICE           101.142.274 

    202321 09/30/23 WASTEWATER                    51.53           8.28.23        002642 P - M SEWER SERVICE           101.142.275 

                                                 589.00   *TOTAL CHECK 

                            VENDOR TOTAL         589.00 

 

ECHO ELECTRIC SUPPLY          .12003 

    202308 09/05/23 LED PANEL                    570.00           Mastalir                - M REP. & MAINT. - BUILDIN 101.142.223 

    202308 09/05/23 LED PANEL                    149.44           Mastalir                - M REP. & MAINT. - BUILDIN 101.142.223 

                                                 719.44   *TOTAL CHECK 

                            VENDOR TOTAL         719.44 

 

HY-VEE YANKTON 1899           .16450 

    202308 09/05/23 PROGRAM SUPPLIES              15.98           Schmidt                 - M PROGRAM SUPPLIES        101.142.242 

 

J & H CARE & CLEANING CO      05937 

     68804 09/11/23 JANITORIAL SERVICES        1,200.00           1015606        023956 P - D CONTRACTED SERVICES     101.142.204
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                                                     SEPTEMBER LIBRARY BILLS 

 

VENDOR NAME AND NUMBER 

    CHECK# DATE     DESCRIPTION                  AMOUNT    CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#    F 9 S ACCOUNT NAME            ACCOUNT 

 

GENERAL FUND 

 

KOPETSKYS ACE HDWE            .14377 

    202308 09/05/23 AIR FILTER                    42.54           Mastalir                - M REP. & MAINT. - BUILDIN 101.142.223 

 

MENARDS YANKTON SD            .14179 

    202308 09/05/23 SUPPLIES                      56.35           Mastalir                - M REP. & MAINT. - BUILDIN 101.142.223 

 

MIDAMERICA BOOKS              .15316 

    202308 09/05/23 BOOKS                      1,108.47           Schmidt                 - M BOOKS                   101.142.340 

 

MIDAMERICAN ENERGY            00303 

    202321 09/30/23 GAS                           15.52           8.8.23                  - M FUEL-HEATING            101.142.273 

 

NORTHWESTERN ENERGY           00455 

    202321 09/30/23 ELECTRICITY                1,600.82           09.08.23                - M ELECTRICITY             101.142.272 

 

OLSONS PEST TECHNICIAN        .14274 

    202308 09/05/23 PEST CONTROL                  93.00           Schmidt                 - M PROFESSIONAL SERVICES   101.142.202 

 

OVERDRIVE DIST                .13843 

    202308 09/05/23 EBOOKS                       711.90           Schmidt                 - M E-BOOKS                 101.142.209 

    202308 09/05/23 EBOOKS                     1,501.70           Schmidt                 - M E-BOOKS                 101.142.209 

                                               2,213.60   *TOTAL CHECK 

                            VENDOR TOTAL       2,213.60 

 

PITNEY BOWES                  .19037 

    202308 09/05/23 POSTAGE                      200.00           Schmidt                 - M POSTAGE                 101.142.231 

 

PLAYAWAY PRODUCTS LLC         .19327 

    202308 09/05/23 WONDERBOOK                    54.14           Schmidt                 - M AV - CAPITAL            101.142.342 

 

RAPID CITY JOURNAL            .15245 

    202308 09/05/23 NEWSPAPER SUBSCRIPTION       443.45           Schmidt                 - M SUBSCRIPTIONS & PUBLICA 101.142.235 

 

SD LIBRARY ASSOCIATION        .16033 

    202308 09/05/23 SDLA MEMBERSHIP DUES          92.00           Dobrovolny              - M MEMBERSHIP DUES         101.142.261 

    202308 09/05/23 SDLA CONFERENCE              195.00           Dobrovolny              - M CONFERENCE & MEETINGS   101.142.265 

    202308 09/05/23 SDLA MEMBERSHIP DUES         115.00           Schmidt                 - M MEMBERSHIP DUES         101.142.261 

    202308 09/05/23 SDLA CONFERENCE              195.00           Schmidt                 - M CONFERENCE & MEETINGS   101.142.265 

    202308 09/05/23 SDLA MEMBERSHIP DUES          64.00           Yankton Librar          - M MEMBERSHIP DUES         101.142.261 

    202308 09/05/23 SDLA CONFERENCE              195.00           Yankton Librar          - M CONFERENCE & MEETINGS   101.142.265 

                                                 856.00   *TOTAL CHECK 

                            VENDOR TOTAL         856.00 

 

SOUTH DAKOTA HUMANITIE        .12593 

    202308 09/05/23 PROGRAM EXPENSE               50.00           Dobrovolny              - M PROGRAM SUPPLIES        101.142.242
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                                                     SEPTEMBER LIBRARY BILLS 

 

VENDOR NAME AND NUMBER 

    CHECK# DATE     DESCRIPTION                  AMOUNT    CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#    F 9 S ACCOUNT NAME            ACCOUNT 

 

GENERAL FUND 

 

THE ASSOCIATION FOR RU        .19650 

    202308 09/05/23 ARSL CONFERENCE              450.00           Dobrovolny              - M CONFERENCE & MEETINGS   101.142.265 

    202308 09/05/23 ARSL CONFERENCE              450.00           Dobrovolny              - M CONFERENCE & MEETINGS   101.142.265 

                                                 900.00   *TOTAL CHECK 

                            VENDOR TOTAL         900.00 

 

WAL-MART #1483                .12434 

    202308 09/05/23 JANITORIAL SUPPLIES           49.70           Dobrovolny              - M JANITORIAL SUPPLIES     101.142.236 

 

WALMART.COM                   .12308 

    202308 09/05/23 PROGRAM SUPPLIES              83.92           Schmidt                 - M PROGRAM SUPPLIES        101.142.242 

 

YANKTON COUNTY OBSERVE        .12801 

    202308 09/05/23 NEWSPAPER SUBSCRIPTION        35.00           Schmidt                 - M SUBSCRIPTIONS & PUBLICA 101.142.235 

 

GENERAL FUND                                  14,213.38  **TOTAL
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                                                   SEPTEMBER LIBRARY TRUST FUND 

 

VENDOR NAME AND NUMBER 

    CHECK# DATE     DESCRIPTION                  AMOUNT    CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#    F 9 S ACCOUNT NAME            ACCOUNT 

 

LIBRARY TRUST 

 

AMZN MKTP US                  .15692 

    202308 09/05/23 PROGRAM REFUND                38.17CR         Dobrovolny              - M RECREATION SUPPLIES     701.701.242 

 

AMZN MKTP US TQ2753XW0        .19646 

    202308 09/05/23 EMPLOYEE APPRECIATION         15.95           Dobrovolny              - M RECREATION SUPPLIES     701.701.242 

 

AMZN MKTP US TQ56E7UR2        .19643 

    202308 09/05/23 CRAFT NIGHT SUPPLIES          17.99           Dobrovolny              - M RECREATION SUPPLIES     701.701.242 

 

DAIRY QUEEN #17883            .16389 

    202308 09/05/23 STAFF APPRECIATION            69.28           Dobrovolny              - M RECREATION SUPPLIES     701.701.242 

 

DOMINOS 1821                  .16675 

    202308 09/05/23 SUMMER READING PROGRAM        99.35           Yankton Librar          - M RECREATION SUPPLIES     701.701.242 

 

HY-VEE YANKTON 1899           .16450 

    202308 09/05/23 SUMMER READING PROGRAM        22.96           Schmidt                 - M RECREATION SUPPLIES     701.701.242 

 

MUSIC SERVICES, LLC           07771 

     68881 09/25/23 SUMMER READING PROGRAM       100.00           09.07.23       023957 P N D RECREATION SUPPLIES     701.701.242 

 

WALGREENS #9806               .11840 

    202308 09/05/23 SUMMER READING PROGRAM        75.00           Yankton Librar          - M RECREATION SUPPLIES     701.701.242 

 

WALMART.COM                   .12308 

    202308 09/05/23 ALA GRANT SUPPLIES             7.76           Schmidt                 - M ALA LAPTOP GRANT        701.701.301 

 

LIBRARY TRUST                                    370.12  **TOTAL 
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LEVEL OF DETAIL 1.0 THRU 2.0         FOR THE PERIOD(S)  JAN 01, 2023  THROUGH  SEP 30, 2023 

 

                                                           ANNUAL ACT MTD POSTED ACT YTD POSTED   REMAINING 

                                    ADOPTED BUDGET REVISED BUDGET AND IN PROCESS AND IN PROCESS    BALANCE      PCT 

----------------------------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- --------------  --- 

 

101    GENERAL FUND 

 

       INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES 

3380   COUNTY SHARE OF LIBRARY BUDG      15,000.00      15,000.00           0.00       7,500.00       7,500.00    50 ------ 

TOTAL: INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES        15,000.00      15,000.00           0.00       7,500.00       7,500.00    50 ------ 

 

       GOODS AND SERVICES 

3450   LIBRARY COPY FEES                      0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00     0 

3451   NON-RESIDENT LIBRARY CARDS         8,500.00       8,500.00       1,285.00       8,775.00         275.00-  103 ---------- 

3452   LIBRARY A.V. FEES                    500.00         500.00           0.00           0.00         500.00     0 

3453   LIBRARY LONG OR (SHORT)               10.00          10.00           1.00           1.00           9.00    10 - 

3454   SALE OF WITHDRAWN ITEMS              200.00         200.00          14.36         206.44           6.44-  103 ---------- 

3455   OTHER-LIBRARY REVENUES             1,500.00       1,500.00          59.00       1,005.95         494.05    67 ------ 

3456   PC PRINTING                        6,000.00       6,000.00         595.60       5,553.80         446.20    92 --------- 

3490   SALE OF MATERIALS                    100.00         100.00           0.00           1.88          98.12     1 

3491   OTHER NON-TAXABLE                  2,000.00       2,000.00       2,741.90       6,215.03       4,215.03-  310 ----------]]]] 

3492   OTHER TAXABLE                          0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00     0 

TOTAL: GOODS AND SERVICES                18,810.00      18,810.00       4,696.86      21,759.10       2,949.10-  115 ----------] 

 

       FINES 

3510   COURT FINES                        1,600.00       1,600.00       1,025.38       2,921.60       1,321.60-  182 ----------]]]] 

3511   PARKING FINES                      2,500.00       2,500.00          75.00       2,301.28         198.72    92 --------- 

3520   LIBRARY FINES                        500.00         500.00          31.00         538.08          38.08-  107 ---------- 
